if it had taken place on 30 June 2013 in respect of the unaudited pro forma consolidated
statement of financial position and 1 January 2012 in respect of the unaudited pro forma
consolidated statement of comprehensive income and unaudited pro forma consolidated
statement of cash flows.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only and, because of its hypothetical nature, may not give a true picture of the financial
position, financial results and cash flows of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been
completed as at 30 June 2013 or 1 January 2012.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other
financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2013

The Group
as at

30 June 2013
(Unaudited)

Born King
as at

30 June 2013
(Audited)

First Max
as at

30 June 2013
(Audited) Subtotal

Pro Forma
adjustments

Enlarged
Group

(Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 21,648 128,699 349,577 499,924 409,333 5 909,257
Leasehold land — — 11,197 11,197 52,023 5 63,220
Prepaid land lease payments 2,988 — — 2,988 — 2,988
Available-for-sale financial asset 23,576 — — 23,576 — 23,576
Other assets 8,042 — — 8,042 — 8,042
Pledged bank balances 2,408 — — 2,408 — 2,408
Intangible assets — 85,802 13,375 99,177 183 6 99,360
Investment cost — — — — 725,000 5 —

(725,000) 5
Deferred tax assets — — 10,968 10,968 — 10,968

58,662 214,501 385,117 658,280 461,539 1,119,819
CURRENT ASSETS
Properties held for sale under

development 66,930 — — 66,930 — 66,930
Properties held for sale 28,200 — — 28,200 — 28,200
Inventories 330 — — 330 — 330
Trade receivables 41 4,303 1,592 5,936 — 5,936
Due from related companies — — 36,356 36,356 (36,356) 6 —

Prepayments, deposits and other
receivables 154,666 — 190 154,856 (130,000) 5 24,856

Cash and cash equivalents 349,158 — 1,411 350,569 (270,000) 5 73,069
(7,500) 7

599,325 4,303 39,549 643,177 (443,856) 199,321
Total assets 657,987 218,804 424,666 1,301,457 17,683 1,319,140

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Due to related companies 2,279 36,356 — 38,635 (36,356) 6 2,279
Due to associates 182 — — 182 — 182
Tax payables 6,526 430 — 6,956 — 6,956
Trade payables, other payables

and accruals 34,747 241 8,016 43,004 — 43,004
Obligations under finance leases 386 — — 386 — 386
Loans and borrowings — current — 39,513 39,513 39,513
Non-interest bearing borrowings 16,710 — — 16,710 — 16,710

60,830 37,027 47,529 145,386 (36,356) 109,030

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group
as at

30 June 2013
(Unaudited)

Born King
as at

30 June 2013
(Audited)

First Max
as at

30 June 2013
(Audited) Subtotal

Pro Forma
adjustments

Enlarged
Group

(Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3)

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bonds payable — — — — 325,000 5 325,000
Loans and borrowings — — 175,436 175,436 — 175,436
Deferred tax liabilities — — — — 115,339 5 115,339
Obligations under finance leases 441 — — 441 — 441

441 — 175,436 175,877 440,339 616,216
Total liabilities 61,271 37,027 222,965 321,263 403,983 725,246

NET CURRENT ASSETS
(LIABILITIES) 538,495 (32,724) (7,980) 497,791 (407,500) 90,291

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 596,716 181,777 201,701 980,194 (386,300) 593,894

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 19,316 — — 19,316 — 19,316
Reserves 529,167 181,777 201,701 912,645 (386,300) 5/6/7 526,345

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 548,483 181,777 201,701 931,961 (386,300) 545,661

Non-controlling interest 48,233 — — 48,233 — 48,233

Total equity 596,716 181,777 201,701 980,194 (386,300) 593,894

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

Notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position:

1. The balances are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position provided by
the Group for the 6 months ended 30 June 2013.

2. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of Born King.

3. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of First Max.

4. Born King and First Max are collectively referred to as the Target Group.

[…]

pursuant to such arrangement, the reporting accountant is satisfied that the value of
intangible asset exceeds the carrying amount and also the underlying assumptions are being
reasonable and supportive as presented by the management of the Company

On these bases, the Company concluded that no impairment for goodwill, and intangible
assets is considered necessary.

As confirmed by the Company’s reporting accountant, they will adopt consistent accounting
policies, principal assumptions and valuation methods for the impairment tests of goodwill
and intangible assets for the Unaudited Pro forma Financial Information and any future
assessment.

6. The adjustment represents the inter companies balances and transactions elimination between First Max
and Born King.

7. The adjustment represents the estimated transaction cost of HK$7,500,000 incurred for the Acquisitions.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

The Group
(Audited)

Born King
(Audited)

First Max
(Audited) Subtotal

Pro Forma
adjustments

Enlarged
Group

(Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3)

REVENUE 8,754 — 357 9,111 — 9,111
Cost of revenue (8,385) — (51) (8,436) — (8,436)

GROSS PROFIT 369 — 306 675 — 675
Other income 192,584 — — 192,584 4,495 5 197,079
Selling expenses (463) — — (463) — (463)
Administrative expenses (51,706) (24) (4,758) (56,488) (86,577)

(21,084) 6
(1,505) 6
(7,500) 4

Profit/(Loss) from operations 140,784 (24) (4,452) 136,308 (25,594) 110,714

Finance costs — — (4,783) (4,783) — (4,783)
Impairment of goodwill — — (27,141) (27,141) — (27,141)

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX 140,784 (24) (36,376) 104,384 (25,594) 78,790
Income tax expenses (2,554) — 5,466 2,912 5,647 6 8,559

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR
FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS 138,230 (24) (30,910) 107,296 (19,947) 87,349

DISCONTINUED OPERATION:
(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR FROM A

DISCONTINUING OPERATIONS (52,025) — — (52,025) — (52,025)

Profit/(Loss) for the year 86,205 (24) (30,910) 55,271 (19,947) 35,324
Attributable to:
Owner of the Company 94,927 (24) (30,910) 63,993 (19,947) 44,046
Non-controlling interest (8,722) — — (8,722) — (8,722)

Other comprehensive income:
Changes in fair value of available-for-sale

financial assets 15,728 — — 15,728 — 15,728
Exchange differences on translation of

foreign operations (7,775) — (15) (7,790) — (7,790)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)
for the year 7,953 — (15) 7,938 — 7,938

Total comprehensive income/(loss)
for the year 94,158 (24) (30,925) 63,209 (19,947) 43,262

Attributable to:
Owners of the company 102,880 (24) (30,925) 71,931 (19,947) 51,984
Non-controlling interests (8,722) — — (8,722) — (8,722)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-7 –

Notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement:

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated comprehensive income statement as disclosed
in the published financial statement of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2012.

2. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated comprehensive income statement of Born
King.

3. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated comprehensive income statement of First Max.

4. The adjustment represents the estimated transaction cost of HK$7,500,000 incurred for the Acquisitions.

[…]

The related deferred taxes are calculated on the temporary differences arising between the tax bases and
the carrying amounts as a result of the fair value adjustments on the identifiable assets of the Target
Group, using the tax rate applicable to the subsidiaries of the Target Group.

These adjustments are expected to have continuing effects. Since the fair values of the identifiable
assets of the Target Group as at the date of completion of the Acquisition may be different from their
respective fair values used in the preparation of the above unaudited pro forma consolidated statement
of comprehensive income of the Enlarged Group, the actual amount of additional depreciation and
amortisation and the related deferred taxes may be different from the estimated amount shown in this
Appendix.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-8 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

The Group
(Audited)

Born King
(Audited)

First Max
(Audited) Subtotal

Pro Forma
adjustments

Enlarged
Group

(Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 2)

Cash flows from operating activities
(Loss)/Profit before tax
From discontinued operations (51,996) — — (51,996) — (51,996)
From continuing operations 140,784 (24) (36,376) 104,384 78,790

4,495 4
(21,084) 5
(1,505) 5
(7,500) 3

88,788 (24) (36,376) 52,388 (25,594) 26,794
Adjustments for:

Finance costs — — 4,783 4,783 — 4,783
Interest income (6,414) — — (6,414) — (6,414)
Depreciation 3,585 — 4,209 7,794 21,084 5 28,878
Amortization on prepaid land lease payments 73 — 83 156 1,505 5 1,661
Negative goodwill — — — — (4,495) 4 (4,495)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 166 — — 166 — 166
Gain on disposal of subsidiary (111,946) — — (111,946) — (111,946)
Gain on disposal of available-for-sale financial asset (12,176) — — (12,176) — (12,176)
Provision on property under development 3,806 — — 3,806 — 3,806
Acquisition of subsidiaries — — — — 7,500 7,500

(34,118) (24) (27,301) (61,443) — (61,443)

Decrease/(increase) in properties held for sale 7,405 — — 7,405 — 7,405
(Increase)/decrease in inventories (111) — — (111) — (111)
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables (2,911) — — (2,911) — (2,911)
(Increase)/decrease in prepayments, deposits and other

receivables (50,418) — — (50,418) — (50,418)
Increase/(decrease) in due from related company 8,788 — — 8,788 — 8,788
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables, other payables

and accruals 42,236 — 99 42,335 — 42,335
Decrease/(increase) in due to a director — — 34,318 34,318 — 34,318
Increase/(decrease) in due to associate company 53 — — 53 — 53
Decrease/(increase) in due from associate company 921 — — 921 — 921
Net cash generated from (used in) operations (28,155) (24) 7,116 (21,063) — (21,063)

Overseas taxes paid (492) — — (492) — (492)
Net cash generated from (used in) operating

activities (28,647) (24) 7,116 (21,555) — (21,555)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-9 –

The Group
(Audited)

Born King
(Audited)

First Max
(Audited) Subtotal

Pro Forma
adjustments

Enlarged
Group

(Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Cash flows from investing activities
Interest received 6,414 — — 6,414 — 6,414
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and

equipment 140 — — 140 — 140
Proceeds from disposal of available-for-sale financial

assets 16,424 — — 16,424 — 16,424
Net inflow from disposal of subsidiaries 75,680 — — 75,680 — 75,680
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (2,518) — — (2,518) — (2,518)
Decrease in pledged bank balances (19) — — (19) — (19)
Purchases of available-for-sale financial assets (9,899) — — (9,899) — (9,899)
Increase of cash from acquisition of a subsidiary 10 — 414 424 — 424
Acquisition of subsidiaries — — — — (277,500) 3 (277,500)

Net cash generated from (used in) investing
activities 86,232 — 414 86,646 (277,500) (190,854)

Cash flows from financing activities
Interest paid — — (4,783) (4,783) — (4,783)
Capitalization of loans — 24 — 24 — 24
Net cash generated from (used in) financing

activities — 24 (4,783) (4,759) — (4,759)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 57,585 — 2,747 60,332 (277,500) (217,168)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes net (9,888) — (963) (10,851) — (10,851)

47,697 — 1,784 49,481 (277,500) (228,019)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 429,647 — — 429,647 — 429,647

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 477,344 — 1,784 479,128 (277,500) 201,628

Notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows:

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of cash flows as disclosed in the
published financial statement of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2012.

2. The amounts are extracted from consolidated statement of cash flows of First Max and Born King.

3. The adjustment represents the consideration paid in cash and transaction costs at completion.

4. The adjustment represents the negative goodwill recognized in the unaudited pro forma consolidated
income statement.

5. The adjustment represents the additional depreciation and amortisation as a result of fair value surplus